PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8401551

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	4

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PURPLE INNOVATION, INC.	01/23/2024
PURPLE INNOVATION, LLC	01/23/2024
INTELLIBED, LLC	01/23/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DELAWARE TRUST COMPANY
Street Address:	251 LITTLE FALLS DRIVE
City:	WILMINGTON
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19808

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 129

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15062621
Application Number:	17123007
Application Number:	17568478
Application Number:	17729965
Application Number:	17170558
Application Number:	17348513
Application Number:	17682649
Application Number:	18234334
Application Number:	29779620
Application Number:	29779624
Application Number:	29779635
Application Number:	14213229
Application Number:	11345622
Application Number:	10775043
Application Number:	12287057
Application Number:	12287047
Application Number:	12229724

PATENT REEL: 066369 FRAME: 0610

508354365

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12784247
Application Number:	12784346
Application Number:	13098182
Application Number:	13420999
Application Number:	13454874
Application Number:	13566763
Application Number:	14144362
Application Number:	15063114
Application Number:	15063192
Application Number:	15298759
Application Number:	15272162
Application Number:	15333486
Application Number:	15334093
Application Number:	15835052
Application Number:	15662934
Application Number:	15816895
Application Number:	15817039
Application Number:	15816983
Application Number:	11602099
Application Number:	12859351
Application Number:	15936175
Application Number:	15968570
Application Number:	12767181
Application Number:	16883732
Application Number:	17142147
Application Number:	15880163
Application Number:	15902737
Application Number:	12767263
Application Number:	12767215
Application Number:	16872223
Application Number:	12410954
Application Number:	17176498
Application Number:	17223970
Application Number:	29661680
Application Number:	29557601
Application Number:	29557162
Application Number:	29587296
Application Number:	29694846

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29694851
Application Number:	29695784
Application Number:	29706731
Application Number:	29710438
Application Number:	29720825
Application Number:	29779633
Application Number:	29676858
Application Number:	29676862
Application Number:	29676872
Application Number:	29779618
Application Number:	29782165
Application Number:	29607428
Application Number:	15058637
Application Number:	17978119
Application Number:	17978141
Application Number:	17978167
Application Number:	17978173
Application Number:	17978186
Application Number:	17978198
Application Number:	18100818
Application Number:	18102671
Application Number:	17021962
Application Number:	18104699
Application Number:	16901783
Application Number:	17963845
Application Number:	18097815
Application Number:	29763711
Application Number:	29779639
Application Number:	29882963
Application Number:	29883287
Application Number:	29883292
Application Number:	29883295
Application Number:	29842403
Application Number:	63246201
Application Number:	63253947
Application Number:	63299671
Application Number:	63391995
Application Number:	63440591

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	63440815
Application Number:	63441571
Application Number:	63441581
Application Number:	63441789
Application Number:	63444514
Application Number:	63444517
Application Number:	15062847
Application Number:	15063143
Application Number:	15700786
Application Number:	15654948
Application Number:	16193807
Application Number:	15861278
Application Number:	17479868
Application Number:	17110137
Application Number:	17105208
Application Number:	17584183
Application Number:	17735795
Application Number:	18096517
Application Number:	18121549
Application Number:	15611567
Application Number:	17497683
Application Number:	17521604
Application Number:	17691009
Application Number:	17701446
Application Number:	18236148
Application Number:	18528273
Application Number:	18508824
Application Number:	18389527
Application Number:	18226107
Application Number:	63533939
Application Number:	63548213
Application Number:	18234260
Application Number:	18236776
Application Number:	18222824
Application Number:	18222835
Application Number:	18408199

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6123402600

Email: hutton.emma@dorsey.com
Correspondent Name: DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP

Address Line 1: 50 SOUTH SIXTH STREET, SUITE 1500
Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402-1498

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	EMMA HUTTON
SIGNATURE:	/Emma Hutton/
DATE SIGNED:	01/25/2024

Total Attachments: 16

source=4 Purple - Coliseum - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (IP) Executed (002)#page1.tif source=4 Purple - Coliseum - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (IP) Executed (002)#page2.tif source=4 Purple - Coliseum - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (IP) Executed (002)#page3.tif source=4 Purple - Coliseum - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (IP) Executed (002)#page4.tif source=4 Purple - Coliseum - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (IP) Executed (002)#page5.tif source=4 Purple - Coliseum - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (IP) Executed (002)#page6.tif source=4 Purple - Coliseum - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (IP) Executed (002)#page7.tif source=4 Purple - Coliseum - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (IP) Executed (002)#page8.tif source=4 Purple - Coliseum - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (IP) Executed (002)#page9.tif source=4 Purple - Coliseum - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (IP) Executed (002)#page10.tif source=4 Purple - Coliseum - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (IP) Executed (002)#page11.tif source=4 Purple - Coliseum - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (IP) Executed (002)#page12.tif source=4 Purple - Coliseum - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (IP) Executed (002)#page13.tif source=4 Purple - Coliseum - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (IP) Executed (002)#page14.tif source=4 Purple - Coliseum - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (IP) Executed (002)#page15.tif source=4 Purple - Coliseum - Grant of Security Interest in Patents (IP) Executed (002)#page16.tif

GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST -- PATENTS

This Patent Security Agreement (this "Patent Security Agreement") is made as of January 23, 2024, by the Grantors listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, "Grantor"), in favor of DELAWARE TRUST COMPANY, in its capacity as administrative agent for itself and the other Secured Parties (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Grantee").

WHEREAS, the Grantor holds all right, title and interest in the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "**Patents**");

WHEREAS, the Grantor, among others, has entered into an Amended and Restated Pledge and Security Agreement, dated January 23, 2024 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "**Security Agreement**"), in favor of Grantee; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement).

NOW, THEREFORE, as collateral security for the payment, performance and observance of all of the Secured Obligations, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does hereby grant to the Grantee and grant to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the term "Collateral" shall not include, and no Grantor is pledging, nor granting a security interest hereunder in, any Excluded Assets; provided, however, that if and when any asset shall cease to be an Excluded Asset, a lien on and security interest in such property shall immediately be deemed granted hereunder.

All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.

The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

This Patent Security Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery

Page 1

of an executed counterpart by facsimile or electronic mail shall be equally effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

Page 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantors have caused this Patent Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTORS:

PURPLE INNOVATION, INC.

By: _______ Name: Todd Vogensen

Title: Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer

PURPLE INNOVATION, LLC

By: Purple Innovation, Inc., as its Manager

By: Tricia McDermott

Name: Tricia S. McDermott Title: Chief Legal Officer

INTELLIBED, LLC

By: Casey Mc Hawey Name: Casey K. McGarvey

Title: President, Treasurer and Secretary

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

Acknowledged and Accepted:

DELAWARE TRUST COMPANY, not in its individual capacity, but solely as Administrative Agent

Name: Deirdra N. Ross Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST

Patents and Patent Applications

TITLE	COUNTRY	STATUS	APPLICATION #	DATE FILED	PATENT #
MATTRESSES AND MATTRESS TOPPERS INCLUDING KNITTED FABRIC, AND RELATED METHODS	United States of America	Issued	15/062,621	Mar 7, 2016	11793322
PILLOW INCLUDING GELATINOUS ELASTOMER CUSHION MATERIALS	United States of America	Issued	17/123,007	Dec 15, 2020	11812880
COMPOSITE MATTRESSES WITH AIR CHAMBERS	United States of America	Issued	17/568,478	Jan 4, 2022	11730277
AIR DISTRIBUTION FOR MATTRESSES	United States of America	Issued	17/729,965	Apr 26, 2022	11751697
Printed Elastomeric Elements	United States of America	Issued	17/170,558	Feb 8, 2021	11725121
REMOTELY CONTROLLING BEDS	United States of America	Issued	17/348,513	Jun 15, 2021	11812856
CUSHIONING ELEMENTS WITH PRESSURIZABLE CELLS	United States of America	Issued	17/682,649	Feb 28, 2022	11723476
CUSHIONING ELEMENTS WITH PRESSURIZABLE CELLS	United States of America	Published	18/234,334	Nov 30, 2023	
MATTRESS COVER WITH WAVE PATTERN	United States of America	Issued	29/779,620	Apr 20, 2021	D1004342
MATTRESS COVER WITH WAVE PATTERN	United States of America	Issued	29/779,624	Apr 20, 2021	D999569

MATTRESS COVER WITH WAVE	United States of America	Issued	29/779,635	Apr 20, 2021	D1002242
PATTERN					
PORTABLE	United States	Issued	14/213,229	Mar 14,	9051169
CUSHIONS	of America			2014	
INCLUDING DEFORMABLE WALL					
MEMBERS, AND					
RELATED METHODS					
GEL WITH WIDE	United States	Issued	11/345,622	Feb 1,	7964664
DISTRIBUTION OF	of America			2006	
MW IN MID-BLOCK					
Screed Mold Method	United States	Issued	10/775,043	Feb 7,	7666341B2
	of America			2004	
(X-Gel) Ribbed Gel	United States	Issued	12/287,057	Oct 3,	8424137
	of America			2008	
Cushions Comprising	United States	Issued	12/287,047	Oct 3,	8434748
Gel Springs (as	of America			2008	
amended)					
Alternating Pattern Gel	United States	Issued	12/229,724	Aug 25,	8075981
Cushioning elements	of America			2008	
and Related Methods	TT '4 1 C4 4	т 1	12/704 247	M 20	9022602
CUSHIONS COMPRISING	United States of America	Issued	12/784,247	May 20 , 2010	8932692
DEFORMABLE	of Afficia			, 2010	
MEMBERS AND					
RELATED METHODS					
CUSHIONS	United States	Issued	12/784,346	May 20	8628067
COMPRISING CORE	of America			, 2010	
STRUCTURES AND					
RELATED METHODS					
GEL PUTTIES,	United States	Issued	13/098,182	Apr 29,	9315648
ARTICLES COMPRISING SAME	of America			2011	
COMPRISING SAME, AND METHODS OF					
FORMING SUCH GEL					
PUTTIES AND					
ARTICLES					
BREATHABLE GEL	United States	Issued	13/420,999	Mar 15,	9603461
	of America			2012	

CHCHIONING	TT '4 1 C4 4	т 1	12/45/107/	A 04	0704000
CUSHIONING	United States	Issued	13/454,874	Apr 24,	8784982
ELEMENTS	of America			2012	
COMPRISING					
ELASTOMERIC					
MATERIAL AND					
METHODS OF					
FORMING SAME					
CUSHIONING	United States	Issued	13/566,763	Aug 3,	8919750
ELEMENTS	of America			2012	
COMPRISING					
BUCKLING WALLS					
AND METHODS OF					
FORMING SUCH					
CUSHIONING					
ELEMENTS					
SMALL FOOTPRINT	United States	Issued	14/144,362	Dec 30,	9446542
APPARATUS,	of America		ŕ	2013	
METHOD, AND					
TOOLING FOR					
MOLDING LARGE					
THERMOPLASTIC					
PARTS					
BAG FOR SHIPPING	United States	Issued	15/063,114	Mar 7,	9796522
A CUSHION AND	of America			2016	
RELATED METHODS					
MATTRESS TOPPERS,	United States	Issued	15/063,192	Mar 7,	10807811
AIR TABLES FOR	of America	155404	13,003,192	2016	1000,011
MAKING MATTRESS	or milerica			2010	
TOPPERS, AND					
RELATED METHODS					
BED LINENS, AND	United States	Iccued	15/298,759	Oct 20,	11589693
RELATED BEDDING	of America	155000	13/2/0,/3/	2016	11367073
ASSEMBLIES AND	of America			2010	
METHODS					
	United States	Looned	15/070 160	Con 21	10555618
MATTRESS	United States	issued	15/272,162	Sep 21,	10333018
PROTECTORS,	of America			2016	
MATTRESSES					
COVERED BY					
MATTRESS					
PROTECTORS, AND					
RELATED METHODS					

			1		
PILLOW INCLUDING	United States	Issued	15/333,486	Oct 25,	10772445
GELATINOUS	of America			2016	
ELASTOMER					
CUSHION HAVING					
DEFORMABLE WALL					
MEMBERS AND					
RELATED METHODS					
BED LINEN	United States	Issued	15/334,093	Oct 25,	10202234
PACKAGING	of America			2016	
ADJUSTABLE BED	United States	Issued	15/835,052	Dec 7,	11089878
FOUNDATIONS AND	of America			2017	
RELATED METHODS					
MATTRESSES	United States	Issued	15/662,934	Jul 28,	10881217
INCLUDING SPACER	of America			2017	
FABRIC AND					
RELATED METHODS					
MOLDING SYSTEMS,	United States	Issued	15/816,895	Nov 17,	10661492
MOLD EXTRACTOR	of America			2017	
SYSTEMS, AND					
RELATED METHODS					
CUSHIONS	United States	Issued	15/817,039	Nov 17,	11229298
INCLUDING ONE OR	of America			2017	
MORE REINFORCED					
PORTIONS AND					
RELATED METHODS					
MATTRESSES	United States	Issued	15/816,983	Nov 17,	11317733
INCLUDING AN	of America			2017	
ELASTOMERIC					
CUSHIONING					
ELEMENT AND A					
POCKETED COIL					
LAYER AND					
RELATED METHODS					
MULTI-WALLED	United States	Issued	11/602,099	Nov 20,	7730566
GELASTIC	of America			2006	
MATERIAL					
MULTI-WALLED	United States	Issued	12/859,351	Aug 19,	8607387
GELASTIC	of America			2010	
MATERIAL					
PILLOW INCLUDING	United States	Issued	15/936,175	Mar 26,	10863837
GELATINOUS	of America			2018	
ELASTOMER					
CUSHION					
MATERIALS					

BAG FOR ENCLOSING A CUSHION	United States of America	Issued	15/968,570	May 1, 2018	11008158
MULTI-WALLED GELASTIC MATERIAL	United States of America	Issued	12/767,181	Apr 26, 2010	7827636
Mold Extractor	United States of America	Issued	16/883,732	May 26 , 2020	11179873
MATTRESSES INCLUDING SPACER FABRIC AND RELATED METHODS	United States of America	Issued	17/142,147	Jan 5, 2021	11602227
AIR TABLES FOR MAKING MATTRESS TOPPERS AND RELATED METHODS	United States of America	Issued	15/880,163	Jan 25, 2018	11174110
Method of Packaging Bed Linens	United States of America	Issued	15/902,737	Feb 22, 2018	10836563
MULTI-WALLED GELASTIC MATERIAL	United States of America	Issued	12/767,263	Apr 26, 2010	7823234
MULTI-WALLED GELASTIC MATERIAL	United States of America	Issued	12/767,215	Apr 26, 2010	7823233
Methods for packaging cushions with elastomeric cushioning elements	United States of America	Issued	16/872,223	May 11 , 2020	11547218
GELASTIC MATERIAL HAVING VARIABLE OR SAME HARDNESS AND BALANCED, INDEPENDENT BUCKLING IN A MATTRESS SYSTEM	United States of America		12/410,954	Mar 25, 2009	8549684
COMPOSITE MATTRESSES WITH AIR CHAMBERS	United States of America	Issued	17/176,498	Feb 16, 2021	11213139
VENTILATED MATTRESSES	United States of America	Issued	17/223,970	Apr 6, 2021	11311111
BLANKET	United States of America	Issued	29/661,680	Aug 29, 2018	D902627

MATTRESS CUSHION	United States of America	Issued	29/557,601	Mar 10, 2016	D799858
PACKAGED MATTRESS CUSHION	United States of America	Issued	29/557,162	Mar 7, 2016	D784731
PACKAGING FOR BED LINEN	United States of America	Issued	29/587,296	Dec 12, 2016	D831478
Cushion with Offset Cells	United States of America	Issued	29/694,846	Jun 13, 2019	D917206
Cushion with Offset Cells	United States of America	Issued	29/694,851	Jun 13, 2019	D917927
MATTRESS	United States of America	Issued	29/695,784	Jun 21, 2019	D928535
MATTRESS COVER	United States of America	Issued	29/706,731	Sep 23, 2019	D929773
Pillow	United States of America	Issued	29/710,438	Oct 23, 2019	D959176
BED	United States of America	Issued	29/720,825	Jan 16, 2020	D951670
MATTRESS LABEL	United States of America	Issued	29/779,633	Apr 20, 2021	D983265
PILLOW	United States of America	Issued	29/676,858	Jan 15, 2019	D917926
PILLOW	United States of America	Issued	29/676,862	Jan 15, 2019	D909092
PILLOW	United States of America	Issued	29/676,872	Jan 15, 2019	D909790
CUSHION WITH HEXAGONAL CELLS	United States of America	Issued	29/779,618	Apr 20, 2021	D990930
CUSHION WITH HEXAGONAL CELLS	United States of America	Issued	29/782,165	May 4, 2021	D991706
MATTRESS CUSHION	United States of America	Issued	29/607,428	Jun 13, 2017	D864613
CUSHIONS COMPRISING A NON- SLIP ELASTOMERIC CUSHIONING ELEMENT	United States of America	Allowed	15/058,637	Mar 2, 2016	

SLEEP SEQUENCE INITIATION FOR A SMART BED	United States of America	Pending	17/978,119	Oct 31, 2022
SYNCHRONIZATION OF PRESSURIZATION WITH ARRANGEMENT OF ADJUSTABLE PLATFORM	United States of America	Pending	17/978,141	Oct 31, 2022
SEQUENCE INITIATION FOR PLACING A SMART BED IN AN OUT-OF- BED STATE	United States of America	Pending	17/978,167	Oct 31, 2022
AUTOMATIC MATTRESS ADJUSTMENT TO IMPROVE RESTFUL SLEEP	United States of America	Pending	17/978,173	Oct 31, 2022
INDIVIDUAL IDENTIFICATION AND CUSTOMIZED ADJUSTMENT BY A SMART BED	United States of America	Pending	17/978,186	Oct 31, 2022
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR UPDATING SMART BED REMOTE CONTROL	United States of America	Pending	17/978,198	Oct 31, 2022
SMART BED WITH MATTRESS THAT RESPONDS TO PHYSICAL INPUTS	United States of America	Pending	18/100,818	Jan 24, 2023
MATTRESSES INCLUDING AN ELASTOMERIC CUSHIONING ELEMENT ON POCKETED COILS WITH CUSHIONING COIL TOPPERS	United States of America	Pending	18/102,671	Jan 27, 2023

PILLOW INCLUDING GELATINOUS ELASTOMER CUSHION HAVING DEFORMABLE WALL MEMBERS AND RELATED METHODS	United States of America	Issued	17/021,962	Sep 15, 2020	11844451
SMART BED WITH MATTRESS THAT RESPONDS TO PHYSICAL INPUTS	United States of America	Pending	18/104,699	Feb 1, 2023	
Cushioned Covers for Cushions	United States of America	Pending	16/901,783	Jun 15, 2020	202003902 47
MATTRESS WITH SENSORS	United States of America	Pending	17/963,845	Oct 11, 2022	
DUVET	United States of America	Pending	18/097,815	Jan 17, 2023	
PILLOW INCLUDING GELATINOUS ELASTOMER CUSHION HAVING DEFORMABLE WALL MEMBERS AND RELATED METHODS	United States of America	Pending	29/763,711	Dec 23, 2020	
CYLINDRICAL CUSHION	United States of America	Allowed	29/779,639	Apr 20, 2021	
MATTRESS	United States of America	Pending	29/882,963	Jan 20, 2023	
FABRIC	United States of America	Pending	29/883,287	Jan 26, 2023	
FABRIC	United States of America	Pending	29/883,292	Jan 26, 2023	
FABRIC	United States of America	Pending	29/883,295	Jan 26, 2023	
PILLOW	United States of America	Allowed	29/842,403	Jun 13, 2022	
MODULAR SEATING	United States of America	Pending	63/246,201	Sep 20, 2021	

MATTRESS WITH SENSORS	United States of America	Pending	63/253,947	Oct 8, 2021
DUVET	United States of America	Pending	63/299,671	Jan 14, 2022
OPTIMIZED CUSHIONING ELEMENTS	United States of America	Pending	63/391,995	Jul 25, 2022
MATTRESSES WITH STABILIZED UPPER SURFACES	United States of America	Pending	63/440,591	Jan 23, 2023
TEXTURE MASKING OF A PATTERNED GEL LAYER OF A MATTRESS	United States of America	Pending	63/440,815	Jan 24, 2023
GRID WITH TAPERED WALLS	United States of America	Pending	63/441,571	Jan 27, 2023
CUSHIONING ELEMENTS WITH VIRTUAL SURFACE CONTOURING	United States of America	Pending	63/441,581	Jan 27, 2023
CUSHIONING ELEMENTS WITH OPTIMIZED HEXAGONAL GRID	United States of America	Pending	63/441,789	Jan 28, 2023
REDUCED TACK ELASTOMERIC GEL MATERIALS	United States of America	Pending	63/444,514	Feb 9, 2023
REDUCED TACK ELASTOMERIC GEL MATERIALS WITH A STIFFENING AGENT	United States of America	Pending	63/444,517	Feb 9, 2023
ELASTOMERIC CUSHION MEMBERS INCLUDING PERFORATED SKINS AND RELATED METHODS	United States of America	Published	15/062,847	Mar 7, 2016
CUSHION COVER WITH INTEGRALLY KNIT, HIGH-RELIEF GRAPHIC FEATURE AND CUSHIONS EMPLOYING SUCH CUSHION COVERS	United States of America	Allowed	15/063,143	Mar 7, 2016

CUSHIONS AND	United States	Published	15/700,786	Sep 11,	201900758
SHOE INSOLES	of America			2017	84
COMPRISING					
ELASTOMERIC					
MATERIAL AND					
METHODS OF					
FORMING SAME					
CUSHIONS	United States	Published	15/654,948	Jul 20,	201900215
INCLUDING A	of America			2017	14
COATED					
ELASTOMERIC					
CUSHIONING					
ELEMENT AND					
RELATED METHODS					
CUSHIONS	United States	Published	16/193,807	Nov 16,	201901506
INCLUDING ONE OR	of America		·	2018	31
MORE ZONES OF					
DIFFERENT					
MATERIALS AND					
RELATED METHODS					
OF MANUFACTURE					
FOR IMPROVED					
YIELD					
PET CUSHION	United States	Published	15/861,278	Jan 3,	201902005
	of America			2018	70
TRANSPORTING	United States	Published	17/479,868	Sep 20,	202300902
MATTRESSES	of America		,	2021	54
MATTDEGGEG	United States	Published	17/110,137	Dag 2	202201677
MATTRESSES INCLUDING A	of America	Published	1//110,13/	Dec 2, 2020	202201677 53
	of America			2020	33
ZONED CUSHIONING					
LAYER AND					
RELATED METHODS	II. 'a d Cada	D 11'.11	17/105 200	N. 05	202100769
MATTRESSES	United States	Published	17/105,208	Nov 25,	202100768
INCLUDING AN	of America			2020	35
ELASTOMERIC					
CUSHIONING					
ELEMENT AND A					
POCKETED COIL					
LAYER AND					
RELATED METHODS	TT 1, 100	D 11' 1 '	17/50/ 100	7 07	202201125
CUSHIONS WITH	United States	Published	17/584,183	Jan 25,	202201423
REINFORCED	of America			2022	73
CORNERS					

MARREEGGEG	II : 1 C	D 11' 1 1	17/705 705	3.4	202202570
MATTRESSES	United States	Published	17/735,795	May 3,	202202570
INCLUDING A COIL	of America			2022	25
LAYER AND AN					
ELASTOMERIC					
CUSHIONING					
ELEMENT					
SECONDARY	United States	Published	18/096,517	Jan 12,	202301428
CUSHIONING	of America			2023	51
ELEMENTS FOR					
CUSHIONS					
MATTRESSES	United States	Published	18/121,549	Mar 14,	202302180
INCLUDING SPACER	of America			2023	89
FABRIC AND					
RELATED METHODS					
METHODS FOR	United States	Allowed	15/611,567	Jun 1,	
PACKING, SHIPPING,	of America			2017	
AND UNPACKING A					
CUSHION					
MATTRESS FOOT	United States	Allowed	17/497,683	Oct 8,	202201104
COVER	of America	7 Ino wea	177157,003	2021	54
PILLOW WITH	United States	Published	17/521,604	Nov 8,	202201423
VARIABLE	of America			2021	83
CUSHIONING					
CHARACTERISTICS					
ADJUSTABLE	United States	Published	17/691,009	Mar 9,	
MATTRESS SIDE	of America			2022	
RAILS					
MATTRESS	United States	Published	17/701,446	Mar 22,	202202960
ASSEMBLIES	of America			2022	03
INVERTING	United States	Pending	18/236,148	Aug 21,	
CONVEYOR SYSTEM	i :	renamg	10/230,110	2023	
FOR FLEXIBLE	or America			2023	
ARTICLES OF					
MANUFACTURE					
	United States	Dandina	10/500 072	Dag 4	
ELASTOMERIC	United States of America	Pending	18/528,273	Dec 4,	
CUSHIONING	oi America			2023	
ELEMENTS WITH					
SUBSTANTIALLY					
CYLINDRICAL					
COLUMNS	XX 1. 3.		10/500 02 /	NT 4 1	
PILLOW WITH	United States	Pending	18/508,824	Nov 14,	
BUCKLING	of America			2023	
COLUMNS					
REMOTELY	United States	Pending	18/389,527	Nov 14,	
CONTROLLED BEDS	of America			2023	

OPTIMIZED	United States	Pending	18/226,107	Jul 25,
CUSHIONING	of America			2023
ELEMENTS				
ADJUSTABLE	United States	Pending	63/533,939	Aug 22,
PILLOW	of America			2023
COLLAPSIBLE	United States	Pending	63/548,213	Nov 12,
PILLOW WITH	of America			2023
CUSHIONING GRID				
PRINTED	United States	Published	18/234,260	Aug 15,
ELASTOMERIC	of America			2023
ELEMENTS				
COMPOSITE	United States	Published	18/236,776	Aug 22,
MATTRESSES WITH	of America			2023
AIR CHAMBERS				
SUPERIMPOSED	United States	Published	18/222,824	Jul 17,
CUSHIONING	of America			2023
ELEMENTS				
METHODS FOR	United States	Published	18/222,835	Jul 17,
FORMING	of America			2023
CUSHIONING				
ELEMENTS ON				
FABRIC				
PILLOW	United States	Pending	18/408,199	Jan 9,
	of America			2024

Patent Licenses:

None.

Page 16

RECORDED: 01/25/2024